

Appeal Nos. 14-35791, 14-35938

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees,*

vs.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants,*

and

ROBERT ELOFSON, in his official capacity as the Director of the River  
Restoration Project for the Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe, *et al.*

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Washington Case No. 3:12-CV-05109-BHS

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Brian A. Knutsen, WSBA No. 38806  
Richard A. Smith, WSBA No. 21788  
Elizabeth H. Zultoski, WSBA No. 44988  
Claire E. Tonry, WSBA No. 44497  
Smith & Lowney, PLLC  
2317 E. John Street; Seattle, Washington 98112  
Telephone: (206) 860-2883; Facsimile: (206) 860-4187

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS.....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Introduction.....	3
II.   Regulatory Framework.....	5
A.   The National Environmental Policy Act.....	5
B.   The Endangered Species Act.....	6
III.  Statement of Facts.....	7
A.   The Elwha River watershed.....	7
B.   The Elwha River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Project.....	9
C.   Threatened salmonids in the Elwha River.....	10
D.   The Elwha River hatchery programs.....	11
E.   The hatchery programs harm wild Elwha River salmonids. ....	12

F.	The NEPA and ESA documents associated with the Elwha River Ecosystem Restoration Project.....	15
G.	The NEPA and ESA reviews of the Elwha River hatchery programs.....	17
IV.	Procedural History.....	18
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
	ARGUMENT .....	26
I.	NMFS Violated NEPA by Approving the Hatchery Programs without Preparing an EIS.....	26
A.	An EIS is required where there may be significant effects.....	26
B.	NMFS' approval significantly affects the environment.....	27
1.	The context of NMFS' approval is extraordinary.....	27
2.	NMFS' approval will have significant effects on unique characteristics of the geographic area.....	28
3.	The actions may establish a precedent.....	30
4.	The effects of the action are uncertain.....	31
5.	The effects of the actions are controversial.....	33
6.	There are significant adverse impacts on protected species.....	34
7.	There are cumulatively significant impacts.....	36

a.	A single NEPA document was required for NMFS’ action on Puget Sound hatcheries under the 4(d) Rule.....	36
b.	An EIS is required because the Puget Sound hatchery programs have cumulatively significant effects.....	38
8.	The action causes a significant loss of scientific resources.....	39
C.	NMFS’ tiering does not justify its failure to prepare an EIS.....	40
D.	Conclusion on NMFS’ failure to prepare an EIS.....	41
II.	The District Court Erred in Not Vacating NMFS’ Agency Actions.....	42
III.	DOI Violated NEPA in Funding and Implementing the Hatcheries. ....	43
A.	DOI’s funding agreements should be included in the record.....	43
B.	DOI was required to comply with NEPA for the hatcheries.....	44
C.	DOI failed to complete NEPA procedures on the hatcheries.....	45
1.	“Final agency action” under the APA.....	46
2.	The Conservancy’s uncontroverted allegations establish jurisdiction.....	48
D.	Alternatively, DOI failed to timely supplement its NEPA efforts.....	50

IV.	DOI Violated the ESA by Failing to Consult.....	52
A.	The district court improperly struck material submitted in support of the ESA citizen suit claim.....	52
B.	DOI failed to consult under section 7 of the ESA.....	52
V.	The July 2012 BiOp is Not in Accordance with Law.....	54
VI.	The Claim Against the Hatchery Defendants is not Moot.....	56
A.	Issuance of the Limit 6 Approval and ITS does not moot the ESA section 9 claim.....	56
B.	The Hatchery Defendants did not prove compliance with the Limit 6 Approval or the ITS.....	56
C.	New pre-suit notice is not required to address the Limit 6 Approval and ITS.....	59
D.	The ITS does not apply to the Hatchery Defendants.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(C).....	64
	CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.7 ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramowitz v. U. S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 832 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	47
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	59, 61
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 30, 41, 42
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	58
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	24, 47, 60
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 33, 41
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Cal. State Grange v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1111, 1157-58 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	31
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Or. 2013).....	36
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Ctr. v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	48
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U. S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 1066, (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	49

<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	54, 55
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Tuggle</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Ariz. 2009).....	49
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	36, 37
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Blackwell</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	27
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	47
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1, 57, 58
<i>Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	55
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego</i> , 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Her Majesty the Queen v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>Ka Makani ‘O Kohala Ohana, Inc. v. Dept. of Water Supply</i> , 295 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	52
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26, 50, 51
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....	34, 35
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	37

*Lands Council v. Forester of Region One of the U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
395 F.3d 1019, (9th Cir. 2004) .....25

*Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....49

*Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt*, 83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996).....60

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....50

*McGraw v. United States*, 281 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002), *as amended at*,  
No. 00-35514, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 15774 (9th Cir. 2002) .....48

*Metcalf v. Daley*, 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....45

*Native Fish Soc’y v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
No. 3:12-CV-00431-HA, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111505  
(D. Or. May 16, 2013) .....*passim*

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Houston*, 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998) .....53

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.*, 236 F.3d 985  
(9th Cir. 2000) .....60

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Thomas*, 845 F.2d 1088  
(D.C. Cir. 1988) .....49

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter*, 518 F.3d 658  
(9th Cir. 2008), *rev’d on other grounds*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....35

*Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*, 855 F. Supp. 2d 1199  
(D. Or. 2012).....56

*Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*, 537 F.3d 1006  
(9th Cir. 2008) .....25

*Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon*, 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988) .....54

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 402 F.3d 846  
(9th Cir. 2005) .....26, 29

*Ocean Mammal Inst. v. Gates*, 546 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Haw. 2008).....29

*Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. U. S. Forest Serv.*, 465 F.3d 977  
(9th Cir. 2006) .....47

*Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Goodman*, 505 F.3d 884  
(9th Cir. 2007) .....37, 39

*Or. Natural Res. Council v. Harrell*, 52 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir.1995).....47

*Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas*, 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994).....54

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....40, 46, 49, 50

*Portland Audubon Soc’y v. The Endangered Species Comm.*,  
984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) .....43

*Puerto Rico Conservation Found. v. Larson*, 797 F. Supp. 1066  
(D.P.R. 1992).....39

*Ramsey v. Kantor*, 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996).....42, 62

*Rattlesnake Coal. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency*, 509 F.3d 1095  
(9th Cir. 2007) .....48

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....5

*Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block*, 840 F.2d 714, 717 (9th Cir. 1988) .....42

*Shakur v. Schriro*, 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) .....59

*Sierra Club v. Babbitt*, 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995).....24

*Sierra Club v. Bosworth*, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....25

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*, 816 F.2d 1376, 1387 (9th Cir. 1987) .....55

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 235 F. Supp. 2d 1109  
(D. Or. 2002).....45

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	33, 34
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	40
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 307 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>withdrawn as moot</i> , 355 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	60, 61
<i>Strahan v. Roughead</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	59
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	61
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Tovar v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 3 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Wash. Toxics Coalition v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 52
<i>Waterkeepers N. Cal. v. AG Indus. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	60
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24, 52
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	47
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§§ 701-706 .....	1
§ 702 .....	1
§ 704 .....	46
§ 706 .....	25

16 U.S.C.

- § 1 .....44
- § 742b .....44
- § 1131 .....8
- § 1531 .....1
- § 1532 .....6
- § 1536 .....7, 52, 53, 54
- § 1538 .....6, 60
- § 1539 .....57
- § 1540 .....1, 60

28 U.S.C.

- § 1291 .....1
- § 1331 .....1

33 U.S.C.

- § 1365 .....60

42 U.S.C.

- § 4321 .....1
- § 4332 .....5, 6

Elwha River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Act (“Elwha Act”),  
 Pub. L. No. 102-495, 106 Stat. 3173 (1992) .....9, 45, 49

National Park Foundation Act, Pub. L. No. 90-209, 81 Stat. 656 (1967) .....44

Washington Park Wilderness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-668,  
 102 Stat. 3961 (1988) .....8

**Regulations**

- 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....5
- 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....6
- 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 .....50
- 40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 .....40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....38

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 .....44

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....*passim*

40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 .....40

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 .....6

50 C.F.R. § 222.102 .....6

50 C.F.R. § 223.102 .....6

50 C.F.R. § 223.203 .....6, 7, 57, 58

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....54

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....7, 52, 56

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B) .....2

**Other Authorities**

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (March 23, 1981).....41, 51

64 Fed. Reg. 14,308 (March 24, 1999).....10

64 Fed. Reg. 58,910 (Nov. 1, 1999).....11

66 Fed. Reg. 17,684 (April 3, 2001) .....31

69 Fed. Reg. 26,364 (May 12, 2004) .....17, 30, 37

70 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 28, 2005) .....10

72 Fed. Reg. 26,722 (May 11, 2007) .....10, 12  
76 Fed. Reg. 45,515 (July 29, 2011).....17, 30, 37, 42
